

City of Jonesboro

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: ORD-14:040 Version: 1 Name: Repeal and replace Chapter 105-147 and to repeal

ORD-09:010

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 6/5/2014 In control: Public Safety Council Committee

On agenda: 6/17/2014 Final action: 7/1/2014

Title: AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL AND REPLACE CHAPTER 105-147 OF THE JONESBORO CODE OF

ORDINANCES, AND TO REPEAL ORDINANCE NO.09:010 AND ADOPTING BY REFERENCE A CERTAIN TECHNICAL CODE ENTITLED THE 2010 ARKANSAS MECHANICAL CODE, AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY FOR THE PURPOSE OF IMMEDIATE PROTECTION OF PUBLIC

SAFETY

Sponsors: Inspections

Indexes: Code of Ordinances amendment

Code sections: Chapter 105 - Buildings & Building Regulations

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/1/2014	1	City Council	Passed	Pass
6/17/2014	1	Public Safety Council Committee	Recommended to Council	Pass

AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL AND REPLACE CHAPTER 105-147 OF THE JONESBORO CODE OF ORDINANCES, AND TO REPEAL ORDINANCE NO.09:010 AND ADOPTING BY REFERENCE A CERTAIN TECHNICAL CODE ENTITLED THE 2010 ARKANSAS MECHANICAL CODE, AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY FOR THE PURPOSE OF IMMEDIATE PROTECTION OF PUBLIC SAFETY

WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas desires to ensure that the City is Operating under the most current and accurate law regarding the Arkansas Mechanical Code, and

WHEREAS, The City Council shall repeal Ordinance No. 2009-010 and adopt by reference a certain technical code entitled 2010 Arkansas Mechanical Code and all future amendments and/or editions which may follow, to establish and clarify requirements so as to safeguard the life, health and public welfare and the protection of property within the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION ONE: That there is hereby adopted by reference by the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas a certain mechanical code known as the 2010 Arkansas Mechanical Code, less and except those portions that are deleted, modified or amended as specified in this ordinance.

SECTION TWO: No less than three (3) copies of the mechanical code shall be on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas.

SECTION FOUR: All ordinances or parts of ordinances which are contrary to this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict. It is further declared that if any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph,

File #: ORD-14:040, Version: 1

chapter, title, or section of this code shall be declared unconstitutional, such unconstitutionality shall not affect any of the remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs, chapters, titles and sections of this code.

SECTION FIVE: It is found and declared by the City Council of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas that this ordinance being necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, shall take effect and be in full force from and after its' passage and approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 1st day of July, 2014.